900423722 10/04/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM445847

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900422883	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
FIFTH THIRD BANK		09/14/2017	National Banking Association: OHIO	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROTATION DYNAMICS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1101 WINDHAM PARKWAY	
City:	ROMEOVILLE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60446	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	WOOD GRAPHICS, INC.	
Street Address:	1270 HILLSMITH DRIVE	
City:	CINCINNATI	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45212	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO	
Name:	ADVANCED GRAPHICS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	942 MINTERS CHAPEL ROAD	
City:	GRAPEVINE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76501	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	ROTADYNE INC.	
Street Address:	1840 MEYERSIDE DRIVE	
City:	MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	
Name:	KATAHDIN PARTNERS, L.P.	
Street Address:	1101 WINDHAM PARKWAY	
City:	ROMEOVILLE	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006167 FRAME: 0349

900423722

State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60446
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1984746	ROTADYNE
Registration Number:	2039531	ROTADYNE
Registration Number:	2046187	ROTADYNE
Registration Number:	2484204	WOOD GRAPHICS
Registration Number:	2975552	ULTRA-LIFE
Registration Number:	2991506	QUADRA-FLO
Registration Number:	4160876	DUO-FLO
Registration Number:	4160881	DURANIP
Registration Number:	4170829	EPUV
Registration Number:	4170830	HYDRAPLUS
Registration Number:	4170831	HYDRO-CHROME
Registration Number:	4164098	NYLO-LITH
Registration Number:	4164099	POLY-DAMP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.586.7021

Email: dpuljic@jonesday.com

DANIEL PULJIC / JONES DAY **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE

Address Line 2: NORTH POINT

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	094996-085072 (DAN)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL PULJIC
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Puljic/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=RDC_Fifth Third Trademark Release#page1.tif source=RDC_Fifth Third Trademark Release#page2.tif source=RDC Fifth Third Trademark Release#page3.tif source=RDC Fifth Third Trademark Release#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006167 FRAME: 0350

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is given as of September 14, 2017 to Rotation Dynamics Corporation, a Delaware corporation, RotaDyne Inc., a federal Canada corporation, registered to do business in the Province of Ontario, Wood Graphics, Inc., an Ohio corporation, Advanced Graphics Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Katahdin Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (collectively the "Debtor"), by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation (the "Secured Party") for each of the Lenders (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement referenced below).

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2013, and recorded in the United States Trademark and Trademark Office on December 31, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5184/0154, (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Debtors granted to Secured Party a security interest in the Released Trademarks (defined below); and

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and release its continuing security interest in the Released Trademarks (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

1. Release.

- (a) Secured Party hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement is terminated and in connection therewith hereby terminates, releases and discharges its continuing security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter arising or acquired (collectively, the "Released Trademarks"):
 - (i) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names (but excluding any application to register any trademark, service mark or other mark prior to the filing under applicable law of a verified statement of use (or the equivalent) for such trademark, service mark or other mark to the extent the creation of a security interest therein or the grant of a mortgage thereon would void or invalidate such trademark, service mark or other mark), all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses (including such marks, names and applications as described in <u>Schedule 1</u>), whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof;
 - (ii) the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Debtor connected with and symbolized by any of the aforementioned properties and assets;

TRADEMARK REEL: 006167 FRAME: 0351

- (iii) all general intangibles and all intellectual or other intangible property of Debtor of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above; and
- (iv) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing collateral (including license royalties, rights to payment, accounts and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Secured Party is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the foregoing collateral.
- (b) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Released Trademarks; and
- (c) reassigns any and all interest it may have in the Released Trademarks to Debtor.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Trademark Release</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by Secured Party for the purpose of recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party agrees to provide Debtor with any information and additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release of Secured Party's interest in the Released Trademarks (at Debtor's request and sole cost and expense).
- 4. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of Illinois.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

NAI-1503021253v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK,

as Agent

Ву: __,

Title: ソバモアがかか

By: ____

Title:

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

Schedule 1

<u>Debtor</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	ROTADYNE	U.S.	1984746	7/2/96
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	ROTADYNE	U.S.	2039531	2/18/97
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	ROTADYNE	U.S.	2046187	3/18/97
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	WOOD GRAPHICS	U.S.	2484204	9/4/01
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	ULTRA-LIFE	U.S.	2975552	7/26/05
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	QUADRA-FLO	U.S.	2991506	9/6/05
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	DUO-FLO	U.S.	4160876	6/19/13
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	DURANIP	U.S.	4160881	6/19/12
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	EPUV	U.S.	4170829	7/10/12
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	HYDRA PLUS	U.S.	4170830	7/10/12
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	HYDRA-CHROME	U.S.	4170831	7/10/12
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	NYLO-LITH	U.S.	4164098	6/26/12
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	POLY-DAMP	U.S.	4164099	6/26/12
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	ROTADYNE	Canada	TMA368,806	5/18/90
Rotation Dynamics Corporation	ROTADYNE	Canada	TMA530,359	7/21/00

NAI-1503021256v1

RECORDED: 09/28/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006167 FRAME: 0354